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To Whom It May Concern,  


 


I’d like to take a moment to weigh in on our town’s unprecedented and entirely self-inflicted humiliation and on one of the 


proposed items on tonight’s agenda – compensation.  My ask is simple, freeze Jackie and Kevin’s pay increases until a thorough 


review is complete around the mishandling of SB9.  The results should be made public and there should be significant 


consequences, like removal from their positions, if and when wrongdoing is found.  


 


I’ll start by saying that, unfortunately, I used to think our Town Manager, Kevin Bryant, and our Director of Planning, Jackie 


Young, were here to in their respective positions to intentionally complicate planning and create other obstacles to badly-


needed housing improvements and to fight other people’s proxy wars. 


 


After watching and analyzing their actions for nearly 10 years, however, I am now convinced it isn’t the greedy pursuit of an 


unjust agenda that drives them, but rather a fundamental incompetence that makes them completely unfit for their positions. 


Simply put, they lack the skills and general know-how necessary to run a town, even a small, 5,000 person hamlet like ours.  


 


Without going through and pulling up all the embarrassing and shameful things they have said or done through the years, I 


figured I’d just include the following quotes from the letter that Kevin received from California’s Attorney General yesterday 


entitled, VIOLATIONS OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 65852.21 AND 66411.7 AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, which 


details their latest stunt, Kevin’s inability to effectively supervise his employees, and Jackie’s continued misconduct, as self-


evidence.  The AG’s office states: 


 


“There is no valid basis to claim that the entirety of Woodside is a habitat for mountain lions, a candidate for 


protection under the California Endangered Species Act. Habitat is land that has the capacity to support that species, 


including providing food and shelter. Land that is already developed with, for example, a single-family home is not, by 


definition, habitat.” 


 


“Beyond SB 9, we note that Woodside ordinance and memorandum may implicate and/or violate other state housing 
production laws. We leave that inquiry to the Department of Housing and Community Development, who may be 
contacting you shortly”. 
 


For me, this says it all. If you are at the top of your game, how could you blow this? Furthermore, how is it possible that we are 


scheduled to see a vote to increase the salaries of two individuals who can’t even grasp such a simple concept and who have 


single, and ham-handedly, put our town’s reputation at risk? Quite the absurd juxtaposition.  


 


Digging into the numbers, I was able to pull Jackie and Kevin’s FY 2019 salaries from the website “Transparent California”.  Since 


there has been no update to the website since 2019, I had to extrapolate in order to derive the 2022 amounts based upon the 


figures that are being proposed this year (see agenda). Incredibly, per all the newspaper articles that were written about us 


over the past week, they make significantly more than the average family in Woodside -- $250,000. That is just wrong.  


 


 
 


So, when do we say enough is enough? After we get investigated by Sacramento? After the taxpayers are forced to pay a huge 


fine? No – I call on Town Council to freeze their pay and conduct a full investigation. If there is wrongdoing, immediate 


consequences must follow. No more handling with kid gloves for these two. Please, do not subject the citizens of this town to 


more embarrassment and humiliation.  


 


Thank you.  
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